
BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
LOKMANYA TILAK MUNICIPAL GENERAL HOSPITAL, SION 

E- Tender Notice 

 
No. LTH /474/ R Dated:   12.10.2024 
 

This is an E-Tender notice. The Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation invites the 

following online tenders. The e-Tender copy can be downloaded from mahatenders portal 

(https://mahatenders.gov.in) under “e-procurement” section. 

All interested bidders i.e. fulfilling the specified eligibility criteria, whether already 

registered or not registered in BMC, are mandated to get registered with BMC for e- 

tendering process, Login Credentials to participate in the online bidding process on the 

above-mentioned portal under “e-procurement”. 

For registration, enrollment for digital signature certificate & user manual, please 

refer to respective links provided in e-tendering tab on BMC website. The bidders can get 

digital signature from any one of the Certifying Authorities (CA’s) licensed by the controller 

of Certifying Authorities namely Safes crypt, IDRBT, National Informatics Centre, TCS, 

Customs, MTNL, GNFC and e-Mudhra CA. 

BMC has opened a help desk at the LTMG Hospital Assistant Engg (M&E)’s office 

to help the bidders in this regard. 

Training details of Mahatenders available on central public procurement portal 

(https://eprocure.gov.in/cppp/trainingdisp) & Guidelines & manual are available on 

Mahatenders portal under Download Section. 

The technical and commercial bids shall be submitted online upto the Bid End Date 

& Time mentioned below. 

 

  
Sr. 
No. 

Name of the work 

Earnest 
Money 
Deposit 

(EMD) - Rs 

e-tender 
Fees Rs. 

Bid  
Start Date & 

time 

Bid  
End Date & 

time  

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1 
Preparing arrangements for 

seating for patients visiting area 

LTMG Hospital.    [Bid 

No.2024_MCGM_1113623_1] 

20,000/- 3300/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

2 Work of providing and 

installation of micro 

engineering self-contained                 

combined technology bond for 

20,000/- 3300/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 



NICU &TCU of hospital 

building of LTMG Hospital [Bid 

No.2024_MCGM_1113619_1] 

3 Work to be carried out in PU ward 
and Pharmacy department at 
LTMG Hospital 
 [Bid 
No.2024_MCGM_1113612_1]   

20,000/- 3300/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

4  
Work to be carried out in 
Pharmacology lecture hall and 
linen store at LTMG Hospital. 
 [Bid 
No.2024_MCGM_1113615_1]   

26,000/- 6600/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

5 Supply of Advance CPR training 
manikin and other items at 
Physiologyy Department of 
L.T.M.G Hospital. 
[Bid No.2024_MCGM_1113609_1]   

50,000/- 6600/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

6 Designing, Providing and fixing 
Body storage tank lids (cover) in 
Anatomy department and other 
such as 4 Nos of LED direction 
boards, strengthening and 
upliftment of Hospital building lift at 
L.T.M.G. Hospital 
[Bid No.2024_MCGM_1113598_1]   

20,000/- 3300/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

7 Repairing and Servicing of 
Imported Electro Hydraulic OT 
Table at Pediatric Surgery Dept. & 
other various works at LTMG 
Hospital                                   
[Bid No.2024_MCGM_1113594_1]   

20,000/- 3300/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

8 Fabrication, Supply, Installation, 
Testing and commissioning of 
ventilation / exhaust blower system 
for College Canteen Kitchen at 
L.T.M.G hospital 
[Bid No.2024_MCGM_1113627_1]   
 

15,000/- 3300/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

9 Repairing of furniture and surgical 
items and allied works at various 
departments of LTMG Hospital. 
[Bid No.2024_MCGM_1113638_1]   
 

20,000/- 3300/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

10 Repairing and servicing of Vibrator 
Machine, Microwave Oven and 
other maintenance allied works at 
LTMG Hospital 
. [Bid 
No.2024_MCGM_1113589_1]   

20,000/- 3300/- 

plus 18% 

GST 

12/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

18/10/2024 
4.00 pm 

(16:00 Hrs) 

 



Eligiblity Criteria for bid No.1 is as follows: 
The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the work of 

similar nature in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last 

seven (7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited 

as a prime Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had 

involved similar nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid 

document, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied)  

a) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 3.99 Lac 

                                                     OR 

b) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 4.99 Lac 

 
                                                      OR 

c) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 7.99 Lac 
 
The tenderer must have experience of similar type of work, failing which the offer 
will be considered as Non –responsive offer. 
 Documents of compliance of above criteria shall be uploaded during the 
submission of the tender. 
The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by 
enhancing the actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; 
calculated from the date of completion to last date of receipt of applications for 
tenders. 

  

 The Bidder must be an Original Equipment Manufacturer or must be having an 

authorization letter by an OEM for Sr.no 1 shall be submitted in bid document only without 

the authorization letter the bidder shall be out rightly rejected .without any further 

correspondence. 

 
Eligibility Criteria for bid No.2 is as follows: 

The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the work of 

similar nature in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last 

seven (7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited 

as a prime Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had 

involved similar nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid 

document, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied)  

b) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 3.94 Lakh                                                     OR 

d) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 4.93 Lakh 

 
                                                      OR 

e) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 7.88 Lakh 
 

The tenderer shall be either manufacturer of micro engineering self-contained 



technology OR their authorized dealer /distributor who obtain back up guarantee 

from manufacturer of the tendered product. The dealer /distributor shall have 

association with manufacturer for a period not less than 3 years without the 

authorization letter the bidder shall be out rightly rejected .without any further 

correspondence, failing which the offer will be considered as Non –responsive offer. 

 Documents of compliance of above criteria shall be uploaded during the submission of 

the tender. 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing 

the actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; calculated from the 

date of completion to last date of receipt of applications for tenders. 

 Similar Experiences: 

For assessing the technical capacity of Regular, Routine and Maintenance works; 
similar work shall mean,  satisfactorily completed work/s of micro engineering  self-
contained combined technology bond/ supplied, installed, tested and commissioned CO2 
AFD (Direct Pressure Protection) standalone mechanism with audio and visual alarm panel 
for PCS/Electrical panel or SITC/repair of firefighting system etc..  

 
Eligibility Criteria for bid No.3 is as follows: 

The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed similar types of 

works in hospitals in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last seven 

(7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited as a prime 

Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had involved similar 

nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid document, provided further that all 

other qualification criteria are satisfied)  

a) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 3.90 Lacks /- 

                                                     OR 

b) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  estimated 

cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 4.88 Lacks /- 

                                                      OR 

c) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to 

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs.7.81 Lacks /- 

 
Similar Work should comprise of SITC of packaged Ac units/ VRF system related works in 
Hospital. 
 
 
Eligibility Criteria for bid No.4 is as follows: 
 

The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed similar types of 

works in hospitals in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last seven 

(7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited as a prime 

Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had involved similar 

nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid document, provided further that all 

other qualification criteria are satisfied)  



a) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 5,04,000/-. 

                                                     OR 

b) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  estimated 

cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 6,30,000/- 

                                                      OR 

c) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to  

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs.10.08,000/-. 

 

The Bidder must be an Original Equipment Manufacturer or must be having an authorization 

letter by an OEM for Sr.no 1 shall be submitted in bid document only without the 

authorization letter the bidder shall be out rightly rejected .without any further 

correspondence. 

 
Eligibility Criteria for bid No.5 is as follows: 
The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the work of similar 

nature MCGM /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last seven (7) years 

ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited as a prime Contractor (or 

as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had involved similar nature of work as 

described in the scope of works in this bid document, provided further that all other 

qualification criteria are satisfied) 

a) Three similar completed works each of value not less than or equal to Rs. 4.84 lakhs i.e 
20% of estimated cost. 

OR                                             
b) Two similar completed works each of value not less than or equal to Rs. 6.05 lakhs i.e 
25% of estimated cost. 

OR                                     
c) One similar completed work each of value not less than or equal to Rs. 9.68 lakhs i.e 
40% of   estimated cost.     

In this case similar work shall mean the satisfactorily completed supply of CPR 
Training manikin/ Providing and fixing of Hospital equipment. 

The Bidder must be an Original Equipment Manufacturer or must be having an 
authorization letter by an OEM for Sr.no 1,2,3,4 
 
The bidder must visit the site for inspection and get the samples approved by the HOD 

 
Eligibility Criteria for bid No.6 is as follows: 

The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the work of 

similar nature in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last 

seven (7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited 

as a prime Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had 

involved similar nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid 

document, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied)  

c) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 3.86 Lakh  OR 

f) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 4.82 Lakh  OR 

g) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to 

estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 7.72 Lakh 



 

 The tenderer must have experience of SITC/Repair of Hospital equipment, failing which 

the offer will be considered as Non –responsive offer. 

 
 

Eligibility Criteria for bid No.7 is as follows: 
The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the work of 

similar nature in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last 

seven (7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited 

as a prime Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had 

involved similar nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid 

document, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied)  

d) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 3.98 Lac 

                                                     OR 

h) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 4.98 Lac 

 
                                                      OR 

i) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 7.97 Lac 

 
  

 The tenderer must have experience of SITC/Repair of Hospital equipment, failing which 

the offer will be considered as Non –responsive offer. 

 Documents of compliance of above criteria shall be uploaded during the submission of 

the tender. 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing 

the actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; calculated from the 

date of completion to last date of receipt of applications for tenders. 

 
Eligibility Criteria for bid No.8 is as follows: 
 

The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the work of 

similar nature in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last 

seven (7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited 

as a prime Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had 

involved similar nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid 

document, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied)  

e) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 2.98 Lac 

                                                     OR 

j) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 3.73 Lac 

 
                                                      OR 



k) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 5.97 Lac 

 
  

 The tenderer must have experience of SITC/CMC/AMC OF VENTILATION SYSTEM 

/PNG SYSTEM  

 Documents of compliance of above criteria shall be uploaded during the submission of 

the tender. 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing 

the actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; calculated from the 

date of completion to last date of receipt of applications for tenders. 

 
Eligibility Criteria for bid No.9 is as follows: 

The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the work of 

similar nature in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last 

seven (7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited 

as a prime Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had 

involved similar nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid 

document, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied)  

f) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 3.93 Lac 

                                                     OR 

l) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 4.91 Lac 

 
                                                      OR 

m) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 7.86 Lac 

 
  

 The tenderer must have experience of SITC/Repair Hospital equipment, failing which 

the offer will be considered as Non –responsive offer. 

 
 
Eligibility Criteria for bid No.10 is as follows: 
 

The tenderer(s) in their own name should have satisfactorily executed the work of 

similar nature in BMC /Semi Govt. /Govt. & Public Sector Organizations during last 

seven (7) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited 

as a prime Contractor (or as a nominated sub-Contractor, where the subcontract had 

involved similar nature of work as described in the scope of works in this bid 

document, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied)  

g) Three similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 3.99 Lac 

                                                     OR 

n) Two similar completed works each of value not less than the value equal to  
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 4.98 Lac 



 
                                                      OR 

o) One similar completed work of value equal and or not less than the value equal to 
estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs. 7.97 Lac 

 
  
 The tenderer must have experience of SITC/Repair of Hospital equipment /electrical 
work, failing which the offer will be considered as Non –responsive offer 
          
Documents of compliance of above criteria shall be uploaded during the submission of the tender. 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by 

enhancing the actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; 

calculated from the date of completion to last date of receipt of applications 

for tenders. 

 

Common Note: The statement showing the value of existing commitments and on-going works 

as well as the stipulated period of completion remaining for each of the works listed should be 

attached along with certificates duly signed by the Engineer-in Charge, not below the rank of 

an Executive Engineer or equivalent. 

Even though the bidders meet the above qualifying criteria, they are subject to be disqualified 

if they have: 

- Made misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments submitted 

in proof of the qualification requirements; and/or 

- Record for poor performance such as abandoning the works, not properly completing the 

contract, inordinate delays in completion, litigation history, or financial failures etc. 

 
 
 

Sd/-12.10.2024 
                        Dean  

              L.T.M.G. Hospital 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 

 


